

**FILED**  
**03-24-2021**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**SUPREME COURT**

**WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT**  
**No. 18AP59**

---

CLEAN WISCONSIN, INC. and  
PLEASANT LAKE MANAGEMENT  
DISTRICT,

Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF  
NATURAL RESOURCES,

Respondent-Appellant,

WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS & COMMERCE,  
DAIRY BUSINESS ASSOCIATION  
MIDWEST FOOD PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION  
WISCONSIN POTATO & VEGETABLE GROWERS ASSOCIATION  
WISCONSIN CHEESE MAKERS ASSOCIATION  
WISCONSIN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION  
WISCONSIN PAPER COUNCIL and  
WISCONSIN CORN GROWERS ASSOCIATION

Intervenors-Co-Appellants

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor

---

On Certification by Court of Appeals, Dis. II, January 16, 2019,  
On Appeal from Final Order of The Dane County Circuit Court,  
The Honorable Valerie L. Bailey-Rihn, Presiding

---

**INTERVENORS-CO-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Robert I. Fassbender (1013985)  
Great Lakes Legal Foundation  
Attorney for Intervenors-Co-Appellants  
10 East Doty Street, Suite 504  
Madison, WI 53703  
Telephone: (608) 310-5315

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**.....i  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....i  
**INTRODUCTION**..... 1  
**I. The Supreme Court Did Not Consider 2011 Wis. Act 21 in its *Lake Beulah* Decision.**..... 1  
**II. The Term “Explicit” Was Purposefully Chosen by the Legislature to Make it Clear that Agency Lawmaking Powers Do Not Arise Out of Statutory Preambles.**..... 4  
**III. The Lake Beulah Standard Directing DNR When to Provide Additional Environmental Review of High Capacity Well Applications Is Inconsistent with Act 21.** ..... 7  
**CONCLUSION**..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Clark v. Martinez*, 543 U.S. 371, 380-81 (2005) ..... 12  
*Lake Beulah Mgmt. Dist. v. DNR*, 2011 WI 54, 335 Wis. 2d 47, 799 N.W.2d 73.....2, 3, 4  
*State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court*, 2004 WI 58, ¶46, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....4, 5  
*Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm*, 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900.....4, 6, 12
